

# **City of Madison**

City of Madison Madison, WI 53703 www.cityofmadison.com

## Master

File Number: 88123

File ID: 88123 File Type: Resolution Status: Report of Officer

Version: 1 Reference: Controlling Body: FINANCE

COMMITTEE

Lead Referral: FINANCE Cost: File Created Date: 04/28/2025

**COMMITTEE** 

File Name: WDOJ positive youth development grant - Police Final Action:

\$67,434

Title: Amending the Police Department's operating budget, and authorizing the Mayor

and Chief of Police or designee to accept a Juvenile Justice Title II grant award from the State of Wisconsin Department of Justice in the amount of \$60,000 for pass-through funding to The Rainbow Project and Focused Interruption, and \$7,434 on police overtime and benefits, for the Madison Community Healing Through Support & Education initiative to provide violence prevention support to

juvenile system involved and at-risk youth.

Notes:

Code Sections: CC Agenda Date: 05/20/2025

Indexes: Agenda Number: 31.

Sponsors: John W. Duncan, Yannette Figueroa Cole, Isadore Effective Date:

Knox Jr. And Derek Field

Attachments: Enactment Number:

Author: Capt. D. Nachtigal Hearing Date:

Entered by: jpowell@cityofmadison.com Published Date:

## **Approval History**

Version	on Seq # Action Date		Approver	Action	Due Date
1	1	4/30/2025	Robert Mulcahy	Approve	5/19/2025

# History of Legislative File

Ver-	Acting Body:	Date:	Action:	Sent To:	Due Date:	Return	Result:
sion:						Date:	

1 Police Department 04/28/2025 Referred for Introduction

Action Text: This Resolution was Referred for Introduction

Notes: Finance Committee (5/12/25), Common Council (5/20/25)

1 COMMON COUNCIL 05/06/2025 Refer FINANCE 05/12/2025 Pass

COMMITTEE

Action Text: A motion was made by Vidaver, seconded by Govindarajan, to Refer to the FINANCE COMMITTEE.

The motion passed by voice vote/other.

FINANCE COMMITTEE 05/12/2025 RECOMMEND TO

COUNCIL TO ADOPT (15 VOTES REQUIRED)

- REPORT OF OFFICER

Action Text: A motion was made by Vidaver, seconded by Govindarajan, to RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO

ADOPT (15 VOTES REQUIRED) - REPORT OF OFFICER. The motion passed by voice vote/other.

Pass

# **Text of Legislative File 88123**

#### **Fiscal Note**

The proposed resolution amends the Police Department's 2025 Adopted Operating Budget to accept a Juvenile Justice Title II grant from the State of Wisconsin Department of Justice in the amount of \$60,000 for pass-through funding to The Rainbow Project and Focused Interruption with City expenses of \$7,434 for police overtime and benefits. Funding for the City portion of the grants is available in the Police Department's 2025 Adopted Operating Budget. No additional appropriation is required.

#### **Title**

Amending the Police Department's operating budget, and authorizing the Mayor and Chief of Police or designee to accept a Juvenile Justice Title II grant award from the State of Wisconsin Department of Justice in the amount of \$60,000 for pass-through funding to The Rainbow Project and Focused Interruption, and \$7,434 on police overtime and benefits, for the Madison Community Healing Through Support & Education initiative to provide violence prevention support to juvenile system involved and at-risk youth.

### **Body**

WHEREAS, the Wisconsin Department of Justice (WDOJ) is using federal Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Act funds for Positive Youth Development programs that assist delinquent and at-risk youth in obtaining a sense of safety and structure, belonging and membership, self-worth and social contribution, independence and control over one's life, and closeness in interpersonal relationships; and,

WHEREAS, the Madison Police Department has applied to this WDOJ grant program for the Madison Community Healing Through Support & Education initiative to provide violence prevention support to juvenile system involved and at-risk youth in a pass through-partnership with The Rainbow Project and Focused Interruption (\$60,000), as well as overtime (\$6,906) and benefits (\$528) for Police officers referring youth to these service providers

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Chief of Police or designee are authorized to accept, if awarded, a one-year Juvenile Justice Title II grant award from the Wisconsin Department of Justice in the amount of \$67,434.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Police Department is authorized to accept this grant award from the Wisconsin Department of Justice to \$67.434 and to enter into a contract with grant partner The Rainbow Project, for these pass-through funds (\$60,000) which will subcontract with Focused Interruption for older youth services

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Police Department's operating budget is amended to appropriate any grant funds received to be used for the purposes of the grant, including

modifications upon appropriate approvals from the funder.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that grant funds, not expended as of December 31, 2025, be carried forward until fully utilized.